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Minutes of Meeting 
Inter-Sector Coordination Group Meeting 

 
 

Meeting 
Location 

Hybrid: MS Teams & UNHCR 8th Floor Conference Room 
Meeting 
Date 

6 September 
2024 

Chairperson(s) Sophia Glazunova, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNHCR) 
Elena Ferrari, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNDP) 
Helena Mazarro Garcia, Deputy Head of Office (OCHA) 
Camilla Jelbart, Senior Response Advisor (RCO) 

Meeting 
Time 

10:00 a.m. 
12:00 p.m. 

Minutes 
Prepared by 

Jana Nasr, Senior Inter-Agency Coordination Assistant 
(UNHCR) 

Meeting 
Duration 

2.00 hrs. 

Participants Annex 1 

Agenda  1. Opening Remarks 
2. Overview of Emergency Response and Preparedness 
3. Sub-National Preparedness 
4. LRP Business Continuity Plan 
5. Collective Site Identification, Repair, and Ongoing SOP 
6. AoB 
7. Closing Remarks 

 

1. Opening Remarks 
Sophia Glazunova, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNHCR) 
Elena Ferrari, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNDP) 
Helena Mazarro Garcia, Deputy Head of Office (OCHA) 
Camilla Jelbart, Senior Response Advisor (RCO)  
In their opening remarks, the Inter-Sector Coordination Group (ISCG) Co-Chairs welcomed the 
participants and presented the meeting agenda. In response to the ISCG’s requests to enhance 
face-to-face interactions, the meeting was held in a hybrid format for the first time since the 
COVID-19 outbreak. Attendees had the flexibility to join in person at UNHCR Beirut or virtually via 
MS Teams. Sectors were encouraged to have one representative attending the meeting in person.  

 

2. Overview of Emergency Response and Preparedness 
 

Elena Ferrari, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNDP) 
Elena Ferrari presented a flow chart to help visualize the ongoing processes related to the Lebanon 
Response Plan (LRP) Annex for Escalation of Hostilities in the South, Preparedness Plans for 
Further Escalation of Hostilities, and Business Continuity Plan (BCP) at national and sub-national 
level. 
 

Action Point: 
1. ISCG Co-Chairs to review and present a new version of the flowchart with funding 

requirements and responsible focal points.  
 
Khouloud Mahdi, Humanitarian Affairs Officer (OCHA) 
Khouloud Mahdi provided an overview of emergency response and preparedness: 

• The Humanitarian Country Team (HCT) has agreed on two conflict scenarios: a controlled 
conflict scenario with around 250,000 people displaced, and an uncontrolled conflict 
scenario, potentially displacing up to 1 million people. Details are available on slide 6 here. 

• Sector inputs on urgent prepositioning of supplies and funding requirements were 
reviewed and are consolidated on slide 7 here. The total requirement is $36.44 million. 

https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
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• Cash-based assistance for a critical response includes cash for shelter for 10,000 
households, cash for non-food items for nearly 200,000 people in border and displaced 
areas, and dedicated funds for protection, GBV, and child protection. Additionally, a 
combination of cash and food is planned for 60,000 people for one month. The total 
funding requirement for this cash-based response is $13.1 million. 

• The LRP South Annex has been updated with the current scenario (140,000 displaced 
+ 149,162 remaining in 10km border) for August to December 2024. Details on sector-
specific People in Need (PiN), target population, and funding requirements are listed on 
slide 9 here. The total funding requirement is $117.8 million. 

 
Camilla Jelbart, Senior Response Advisor (RCO)  
Camilla Jelbart presented an overview of the Inter-Sector coordination bodies engaged in 
escalation response, preparedness, business continuity, and the overall LRP framework. She 
highlighted the key roles and meeting structures of the National ISCG, National LRP Partners 
Meetings, and their sub-national counterparts, emphasizing the collaborative efforts and 
communication strategies to enhance response coordination. Further details are available on slide 
10 here. 
 
Jana Nasr, Senior Inter-Agency Coordination Assistant (UNHCR) 
Jana Nasr briefed the participants about the online repository, which includes documents related 
to preparedness, emergency response, and business continuity planning. Participants are 
encouraged to regularly visit the repository here, as it is being continuously updated with the 
latest documents.  

 

Action Point: 
2. Nation Sector Coordinators to review the Minimum Preparedness Actions (MPAs) and 

Standard operating Procedures (SOPs) of the HCT Preparedness Plan here by Wednesday, 
11 September 2024 COB.  

 

3. Sub-National Preparedness 
Garo Haroutounian, Area Manager - Bekaa (UNDP) 
Frederic Cussigh, Head of Office - Mount Lebanon (UNHCR) 
Alain Chantry, Area Manager - North (UNDP) 
Ania Zolkiewska, Head of Sub-Office - Tyre (OCHA) 
Sub-National Inter-Sector Co-Chairs presented their sub-national emergency preparedness plan 
for further escalation highlighting planning assumptions, capacities, gaps, and lessons learned. 
Details are available on the following slides here for each region. 

• Bekaa & Baalbeck-Hermel: Slides 13 to 17. 

• Beirut & Mount-Lebanon: Slides 18 to 21. 

• North: Slides 22 to 29. 

• South & Nabatieh: Slides 30 to 33. 
 

4. LRP Business Continuity Plan 
Stephanie Laba, Inter-Agency Coordination Officer (UNHCR) 
Stephanie Laba provided an overview of the BCP and explained the ongoing exercise to update 
the document: 

• The BCP analyzes risks related to operations under the LRP and identifies prevention and 
preparedness measures at the national, sub-national inter-sector, and cross-sector levels. 

https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://drive.google.com/drive/u/1/folders/1Pc1tsFyrBOT1IfdSKVySAPmxkonAltv0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdrive.google.com%2Fdrive%2Ffolders%2F1qeCWfSBj7ri-AIXC21LrL8JkHL6NDsWX%3Fusp%3Dsharing&data=05%7C02%7CNasr%40unhcr.org%7C48948dc313994a1dcc2f08dcccbb1d29%7Ce5c37981666441348a0c6543d2af80be%7C0%7C0%7C638610353917640352%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=DQSTpXKkFoImxK%2BJgy7inqFnKpdyfxQPs9A6A6AFr%2FQ%3D&reserved=0
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
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• Given the significant shift in the country’s context, the ongoing exercise aims to revise the 
document and analyze existing risks to ongoing programming. Updates detailed on slide 
37 here include terminology, context, and length.  

• The plan previously covered seven risks: lack of containment of outbreaks and infectious 
diseases; sharp deterioration in protection space and involuntary movements; increased 
social instability; supply gaps; pressure on partners due to increasing needs; access 
gaps/closing operational space; and operational risks linked to cash/transfer values. The 
risk of escalation of hostilities will be mainstreamed across all seven existing risks rather 
than being added as a separate eighth risk. 

• The process for revising the BCP involves the ISCG providing an initial revision, which has 
already been completed. Currently, the document is in the second step, where it is being 
reviewed by the relevant focal points listed on slide 36 here. The final step will involve the 
ISCG compiling the feedback received and producing the final version of the document. 

• At the sub-national level, colleagues in the South ISCG are in the process of updating the 
BCP for the South due to the ongoing impact of hostilities on programming across the 
board.  

• For other regions, colleagues will be invited to update region-specific risk matrices once 
the draft national BCP is shared. 

 
Action Point: 

3. Focal Points to review the BCP here and its corresponding Annex on ‘Critical and Life 
Saving Activities to be Maintained in 2024’ here by Wednesday, 11 September 2024 COB.  

 

5. Collective Site Identification, Repair, and Ongoing SOP 
Abed Abdulghani, Shelter Sector Coordinator (UNHCR) 
Abed Abdulghani detailed the steps for managing and utilizing sites in emergency response and 
provided an update on sites and their statuses:  

• The four steps include the following:  
1. Site Identification: Sites are identified by Ministries + Local/ National DRM, and 

assessed by LRC. 
2. Assessment and Data Analysis: Sites are prioritized to be repaired. 
3. Site Preparation: Repaired sites are awaiting site opening in case of escalation. 
4. Site Activation: Sites are activated and begin hosting Internally Displaced Persons 

(IDPs). 
Actions and focal points for each step are detailed on slides 42 to 45 here. 

• The plan involves prioritizing public buildings for use as shelters in case of mass 
displacement, with 86 potential sites identified, 16 sites prioritized, 8 sites prepared, and 
18 sites activated. Out of the 18 activated sites, 15 are currently operational and 3 have 
been closed. Further details for each group are listed on slides 46 to 49 here.  

• Challenges include clarifying the entities responsible for receiving repaired or prepared 
sites, deciding if operational schools should activate only in mass displacement scenarios, 
ensuring equal and inclusive access to sites for all nationalities, and streamlining 
communication between national and sub-national Disaster Risk Management (DRM) 
teams to ensure cohesive and coordinated efforts. 

• It is recommended to consider alternative public building typologies by exploring the 
identification and assessment of other types of public buildings that could be used as 
collective sites. 
 

6. AoB 
Camilla Jelbart, Senior Response Advisor (RCO) 

https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fdocument%2Fd%2F101ljB8fe_t1hUyDGGTpFAiaeFhZXPk9m%2Fedit%3Fusp%3Dsharing%26ouid%3D114569836662185235145%26rtpof%3Dtrue%26sd%3Dtrue&data=05%7C02%7Cnasr%40unhcr.org%7C7a7757443ac34760f47a08dcd0a37aba%7Ce5c37981666441348a0c6543d2af80be%7C0%7C0%7C638614647756051095%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Hfgd%2FVPCjcLhg1zZYBjx%2FLUFhEBCSD9PPMdNMbf1pWs%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fdocument%2Fd%2F1asT2KFia8U9uGbMjC0oNmZsjKkP3vlLV%2Fedit%3Fusp%3Dsharing%26ouid%3D114569836662185235145%26rtpof%3Dtrue%26sd%3Dtrue&data=05%7C02%7Cnasr%40unhcr.org%7C7a7757443ac34760f47a08dcd0a37aba%7Ce5c37981666441348a0c6543d2af80be%7C0%7C0%7C638614647756071138%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GQizFVdwf4QtTPczn7uGQ0qe3xIpyO0kSO%2F4RHPHAeY%3D&reserved=0
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
https://data.unhcr.org/en/documents/details/111047
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Camilla announced the LRP donor briefing scheduled for 27 September 2024, which will update 
donors on response progress and ongoing needs. Details will be shared with the ISCG in due time. 
 

7. Closing Remarks 
Sophia Glazunova, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNHCR) 
Elena Ferrari, Senior Inter-Agency Coordinator (UNDP) 
Helena Mazarro Garcia, Deputy Head of Office (OCHA) 
Camilla Jelbart, Senior Response Advisor (RCO)  
In their closing remarks, the Inter-Sector Co-Chairs thanked the attendees for their participation.  
The next ISCG meeting is scheduled for 4 October 2024. 
 

Action Point: 
4. ISCG Co-Chairs to share draft version of the LRP Chapeau with the ISCG for reference only 

and not for wider circulation. 
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Annex 1 
 

Name Title Organization Email 

Abdallah Al Assad 
Information Management 
Officer 

UNDP abdallah.al.assaad@undp.org 

Abdulrahman 
Adelghani 

Shelter Sector Coordinator UNHCR abdelgab@unhcr.org 

Alain Chatry North Area Manager UNDP alain.chatry@undp.org 

Aida Orgocka 

Research, Data and 
Information Management 
Consultant 

UN Women aida.orgocka@unwomen.org 

Amani Gokalp Site Coordination Focal Point IOM agokalp@iom.int 

Ania Zolkiewska Head of Sub-Office - Tyre OCHA zolkiewska@un.org 

Arash Behazin Field Officer UNHCR behazin@unhcr.org 

Bahaa Hilal  Health Sector IM Focal Point WHO hilalb@who.int 

Camilla Jelbart Senior Response Advisor RCO jelbartm@unhcr.org 

Dina Saleem 
IM Focal Point (Food Security 
and Agriculture Sector) 

UNDP dina.saleem@wfp.org 

Dr. Md Shajib 
Hossain 

Health Sector Coordinator WHO smd@who.int 

Elena Ferrari 
Senior Inter-Agency 
Coordinator 

UNDP elena.ferrari@undp.org 

Elie Choueiri 
Food Security Sector 
Coordinator 

FAO Elie.Choueiri@fao.org 

Elisa Cappelletti PSEA Network Coordinator OCHA cappelletti@un.org 

Frederic Cussigh Head of BML Sub-Office UNHCR cussigh@unhcr.org 

Eyram Dzitre Humanitarian Affairs Officer OCHA dzitrie@un.org 

Galiya Gubaeva Head of Office - Tyre UNHCR gubaeva@unhcr.org 

Garabed 
Haroutunian 

Bekaa Area Manager UNDP garo.haroutunian@undp.org 

Gülsün Inal Child Protection Coordinator UNICEF iinal@unicef.org 

Hadi Haddad 
Basic Assistance Sector 
Coordinator 

UNHCR haddadh@unhcr.org 

Helena Mazarro 
Garcia 

Deputy Head of Office OCHA mazarro@un.org 

Houssein Sweid  SRH Coordinator UNFPA sweid@unfpa.org 

Hussein Younes 
WaSH Sector NGO Co-
Coordinator 

WVI hussein_younes@wvi.org 

Jakub Pajak WaSH Sector Coordinator UNICEF jpajak@unicef.org 

Jana Nasr 
Senior Inter-Agency 
Coordination Assistant 

UNHCR nasr@unhcr.org 

Jolly Shah Head of Coordination OCHA shah3@un.org 

Josiane Noun 
Protection Sector NGO Co-
Coordinator 

NRC josiane.noun@nrc.no 

Kaja Holmeide 
Blattmann 

Migrant Sector Coordinator IOM kblattmann@iom.int 

Karim Richani 
Representing Educaiton Sector 
Coordinator 

UNICEF krishani@unicef.org 
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Kasper Engborg Deputy Head of Office OCHA engborg@un.org 

Khouloud Mahdi Humanitarian Affairs Officer OCHA khouloud.mahdi@un.org 

Maher Al-Tawil 
Health Sector NGO Co-
Coordinator 

AMEL healthresponse@amel.org 

Malak Safa Cooridnation Officer UNDP malak.safa@undp.org 

Maria Saidy Emergency Specialist UNICEF msaidy@unicef.org 

Marianne Al Haibe 
Livelihoods Sector Coordinator 
- A.I. 

UNDP marianne.alhaibe@undp.org 

Mira Mokdad 
Nutrition Sector NGO Co-
Coordinator 

ACF Spain mmokdad@lb.acfspain.org 

Mohammad 
Nasser 

Information Management 
Officer 

UNDP mohammad.nasser@undp.org 

Mohie Al Wahsh 
Food Security Sector 
Coordinator 

WFP mohie.alwahsh@wfp.org 

Mouna Ramadan BML Area Manager UNDP mouna.ramadan@undp.org 

Muhammad Ilyas Field Officer UNHCR ilyas@unhcr.org 

Nisreen Jaafar 
Conflict Analysis and 
Reporting Officer  

UNDP nisreen.jaafar@undp.org 

Nour Masri 
Environment Task Force 
Coordinator 

MoEW masri.nour@gmail.com 

Ola Boutros  MoSA Gov. Focal Point MoSA olaboutros@gmail.com 

Raffi Kouzoudjian 
Assistant Information 
Management Officer 

UNHCR kouzoudj@unhcr.org 

Randa Hobeiche Social Stability Sector Lead MoIM randahobeiche@yahoo.com 

Reina Heloui PMO Gov. Focal Point PMO reina.heloui@gmail.com 

Rim Medaihli Assistant Public Health Officer UNHCR mdeihly@unhcr.org 

Robin Saghbini 
Comprehensive Refugee 
Response Officer 

UNHCR saghbinr@unhcr.org 

Sami Ghandour 
Response Preparedness 
Program Manager 

LRC Sami.Ghandour@redcross.org.lb 

Sara El Outa Gender Specialist Consultant UNWomen sara.elouta@unwomen.org 

Simona Pari Inter-Agency Gender Specialist UNDP simona.pari@undp.org 

Sonia Ben Salem 
Basic Assistance Sector NGO 
Co-Coordinator 

ACF Spain sbensalem@lb.acfspain.org 

Sophia Glazunova 
Senior Inter-Agency 
Coordinator 

UNHCR glazunov@unhcr.org 

Stephanie Antoun LHDF Coordinator UNHCR lngosforum@gmail.com 

Stephanie Laba 

Inter-Agency Coordination 
Officer & Health Sector 
Coordinator 

UNHCR labas@unhcr.org 

Manon Suzanne 
Astrid Jones 

Site Coordination Focal Point IOM majones@iom.int 

Suzanne 
Takkenberg 

Country Director ACF Spain stakkenberg@lb.acfspain.org 

Tonina Frangieh Cooridnation Officer UNDP tonina.frangieh@undp.org 

Vicken Ashkarian 
Child Protection & Education 
Sectors IM Focal Point 

UNICEF vashkarian@unicef.org 

 

mailto:mouna.ramadan@undp.org

